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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - HUDSON BERGEN COUNTY RETAIL LIQUOR STORES 
ASSOCIATION ET AL~ v$ TEANECK AND 'PANZENHAGENc 

Hudson Bergen County Retail Liquor ) 
Stores Association,. and Callahan & 
Donohue Wine & Liquors, ) 

Appellantsjl 

Township Council of the Township of 
Teaneck, aJ!.d ;Herbert & Be:rnhard 
Panzenhageri, .t/a Excelsior Wine & 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 
Liquors, , 

Respondent so 

Samuel Moskowitz, Esqo, Attorney for Appellants. 
Leland F. Ferry, Esqo» Attorney for Respondent Township Council~ 
William Genser, Esqo~ Attorney for Respondent Herbert & Bernhard 

Panzenhagen •. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

,, "This is an appeal from the action of respondent Com1cil 
whereby on.April 19, 1960 by a vote of 4 to 0 (the fifth member 
disqualifying himself) it granted the application (subject to 
certain conditions), of Herbert & BernJ:iard Panzenhagen, t/a Excelsior 

·wine & Liquors, to transfer their plenary retail distribution li=­
cense from premises 451 Cedar Lane to premises 492 Cedal'. Lane, 
Teanecko 

"Appeliants' petition of appeal sets forth the following 
grounds for ·reversal of the action of· respondent Council: ·· 

; : . 

•A. There is no public need or necessity for the 
transfer of said license to the premises in question, 
inasmuch as ·this area is amply served by the present · 
exis'ting outlets0 

iB. The granting of the transfer of said license 
is socially t.mdesirablee ,·. 

tC. 1rhe granting, of the transfer of said license 
is in violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Laws 
and Regulations of.the State of New Jerseya 

rn~ Transfer was based on restrictions which a~e 
invalid and unenforceableG 

'E~ The Tm·mship Council of the Tomiship of Teaneck» 
New Jersey, was guilty or· an abuse of discretion and a 
mistake of law and fact in granting the transfer of said 
license~ · · 
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'Fe The g'rariting of sald tr::::cns.fer of license to 
the Respondents, ·Herbert and Bernhard·t Pnnzenhagen, 
t/a Super Exc:elsior Supertnarket, was-arbitrary and 
unreasonable.' 

"The undisputed evidenc·e disclo.s"es that the proposed loc·a:.:.:.:·. 
ti on (in a super market) is immediately adj a cent to a buildiri'g whefe':.. 
in appellant Callahan & Donohue Wine & Liquors has a plenary retail 
distribution license. · 

. "At the instant hearing th~ testimony o'f Patrick 9a1.i~:q_a.n·. 
attd Gerald Donohue (officers bf the a~pellant li¢~nsee)· ind~9~t~~-­
that. their primary obj ec'tion wa·s that thE3 transfer in que·sti~~l'n. per­
mitted two liquor stores to be locat·ed irruned_iately, ne,xt to' e'~hh .. ' 
other, which they claimed would adv·e·rs·e1y _affect their busines_s and 
hence, respondent Council's a~ction in approving the trafrsfer wa~· 
arbitrary and unreasonablee In Kel-ley v. Manalapan, Bulletin 531,. 
Ifem· 3, a transfer of a tavern license to a location directly .. 
optfosi te KeJ,iey' s tavern was p·errni tted. On appeal fr'qm the. act~·on . 
of the loc~l issuing authority, former Commissioner Dri~»coll stat'ed:> 

'.ft~n issui'ng authority is riot obligated. to constder:; 
when reaching a deterrniria tion of whether to grti:ht a 
liquor application, whether the finahc.i-al interests of 
any pre..;;existing lic·erise will be pronioled or harmed. 
The test in the issi.iande· of liquor liceris.es i's .the· wel­
fare of ,the eh tire· c·omrnUrii ty and not t.he int'erfererfoe 
With the private rights of any individual. It is . 
settled that a denial of a license may not be predi'C::.?-ted 
upon the sole ground of injury to the pr.off ta.ble cortd-q.ct 
of the business of existing lie ehsees. s·o'bocienski. et al. 

· v •. Newark et. al;.·, Bti1letin 239, Item 8; Licata v •. Canide·hj' 
Bulletin 342, Ite1ti l; D·elia v,.. New .Pro·vidence. et al~,. 
Bulletin 408, Item· 3; Turetsky:v. Garfie1d1 Btilletiri 
524, Item Jo' · 

A,:;J.s·o· see Jamison v·. LibEffty,;· Bullet:Ln 640, I.tein 'i and Schuster v. 
Union et_aL., Bulletin 754; Item 2~ 

"The propos·ed: p:h~m1s·e·s· and the former' premises· are ·loc:ated 
d~ ·opposite sides o-r· Cedar Lane,· approximately a dista:i1ce of .()ne. 
block fr.om each other.· 

"In beCicc'o and· Rula v·. ·Manville, Bulletin 467, Item 1 
(which has been fol·low·ed tim·e .and again)., it was held: 

''i1hi s :Department has r_epe;atedly held tha.t' in 
ac·cordance with _the p£in~ciple ·of "hpine r~e", deter:- . 
mination as to the- g·engraphic distribution of retail 
liquor licenses ih· a municipality and as to the 
number of lie ertse·s· to be perini·tt~d in aiiy area lies 
within the sound and bona fl.de' discreti'ori' of the· local 
is suing autho·rfty. S.e~ Rosenvlnge .. v •. Het1-1chen, Bulle'tin 
249, Item 6',. and ·Haynot• v'..· w·-e:st ·Deptford-, B·ulletin 4"62;:· 
Item 5, and cas'es there c·i ted·• r 

Similar;:Ly, in O'Ber.tz v •. p·erth Amboy,-, Bulle'tin io'11, Item 1, _it was 
said:· 

'While it_ is .true .. ;. tha·t, g-~fr~r«Hly, the que·stion 
of public nece:ss~ty and converib:~mce i·s parari1ou.nt in 
d·etermining whether a· lie ens«3 should be granted for a 
particular location, the .. instant' cas~·: in\iolves not th·e· 
issuance. of a new or additional· licen-s·~: hut the place­
to-place transfer of a· 11cense which has· b'eeh in 
existerice for many years within. this s·anie· btisiness area:. · 
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In stich cases it has been held that the mer~ fact that 
othe~ licensees also serve the s~1e neighborhood is not 
a·valid reason for denying a place-to-place transfer 
from one location· in a neighborhood to another location 
in the same neighborhood, since no increase in concen­
tration of licP-ns~s results from such transfer.. Kupay v .. 
Passaic, Bulletin ·so3, Item 9;1 Grower v. Hackensack, 
Bulletin 789, Item l; Costa v~ Verona., Bulletin 501, 
Item 2.' 

See Geltzeiler v. Newark,_ Bulletin 1171, Item 1, to like effect. 

'The question as to whether licensed premises 
shail be permitted in a particular section of the 
m1micipality is a. matter confided to the sound dis­
cretion of the issuing authority~ Carriell v~ Newark 
et als .. , Bulletin 1043, Item 2'" On appeal.the burden 
of ,sho~dng that the municipal issuing authority abused 
its discretion rests with the appellant, Rule 6 of 
State Regulation No. 15.' Klein & Tucker v. Fair 
Lawn et ·als., Bulletin:<,1175, Item·3 • 

.. -"Herbert Panzenhagen, , one of the respondent licensees, 
testified t\fiat he_ and his brother have operated a. food store on 
Cedar Lane for l9! years; that about three years ago they acquired 
the liquor license in question for premises at 451 Cedar Lane; 
that the proposed 'Site is in the builoing which is operated as a 
super market; that the respondent licensees requested a transfer 
to the proposed pre~ises as soon as the lease for said premises, 
which was .occupied by another,. had expired; that the liquor business 
will be operated in conjunction with the food store and the hours 
of sale of alcoholic beverages will voluntar'ily be restricted tO 
the closing hours maint?:ined by the food market which are earlier 
than the legal time limit permitted for sale of· alcoholic bev~rages 
in original containers for off-premises consurnption. ·-

"It appears that on.Hay 17,· 1960 after the members of. 
respondent Council were advised by the Divislon of. Alcoholic Bever­
age Control that one or more of the conditions whic·h they proposed 
to insert in.the license in question could not be approved by the 
Director, a motion ma.de by Councilman Menkes to_ rescind the pre- -
vious action of '"t~1e Council in approving the transfer resulted in 

' a tie vot~· and thus failed of approval. 

"Councilmen Menkes ·and Ba.rtoletta testified at this 
hearing that they voted originally to approve the application for 
transfer of the lie ense in question bec0.use o"f ,the· proposed· condi­
tions on the l.ic ense forbidding exter1or advei-.ti$ing and :interior 
window display" of bottled goods so that a· p1a'!fa'.erby would not get 
the impression that the imined:iate area w-a-s: 6Ver.supplied with· 
liquor establishments. 

"Councilmen Costa and Votee tesiif~~d that thev voted i~ 
favor of the application to transfer the ii~'eWse and wouio..:~:h'ave 
done. so: r 0egardless of whet'.1.er conditions were to be .lmposed. \thereon'~ 

I'l,," . 
'. • • , , . 1.·, \ ·' 'I 

, ".I am of the on:ln1on t~1at a collateral attack wt t11 refer-. 
,ence to conditions i~pos~d or to be imposed in another's liceri~e· 
could not be shstained. I have referred to the matt~r merely foi 
the purpose of showing the var.lous steps taken wf th reff~rei1c·e t8 
the transfer of the license. 

., 

"After careful consider>::ttlon of thr~ evidence adduced''-, 
herein, I conclude that appellants have f~1ilec1 to snsta.in the 
burden of establishtng that the acti.on or respondef1t Com1C1l was 
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arbitrary or const·itiited (:Jn alYtlse of 1ts d.iscr·~t1ona17'' power. Hule 
6 of StatE~ Regnla"tloh No .• 15.• It ls r·ecow1r1end.ed, therefor:e, that 
an order• be; entert~d aff'irml.ng respondent Co11ncll' s act ton i.n grant-. 
ing the ~transfer in. quest1on and cHs:missinft, the f'..lpfie!a! ~·" 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Heport and wr,itten 
argument thereon were .filed with me by the c::i.t torney for arfpellants, 
pursuant~ to Rule 14- ·Of state iReguilation No. 15. 

After c:a["3fully co.ns:tdering the eviderice; exhibits, memoran­
dum filed by the attorney fdr respondent C'01mc11; the exceptions to 
the Hearer's Report and fill tten argument t 1'.1ereori, I ag·ree with the 
·stated conclusions of the ffearer artd adopt his recormnendation. 

However, the app~icatioti iri qti~Sti6n was foi :Place~to-place 
tfan~fer of the 1959-1960 licen~e~ That lic~nse year has, of cours~, 
expired and. 1960..:..1961 license renewal was· granted for the premises at 
451 Cedar tane. !f the PanzenhagehS apply for transfer of the 1960-
1961 license to the super market premises at 492 C'edar' Lane, and if 
such appliqation is granted stibjf~ct fay a special condition that the 
entrance to the super marke·t shall riot be \too :hear the ·entrance to 
other lie ertsed premises; I shall approve· sttch .a s·pecial condition. 

Accordingly, it .is, 6t1 this 1st day of J\Tove'mber 1960, 

ORDERED that the actiori of res:pohdent Townshilp Counc.il of 
the Township of Teaneck be and the same is he~eby affirined, and that 
the appe~l herein be and the same is hereby disniissed. ~ 

WILLI.AH T-IOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

2. APPEitLATE DECISIONS - BOBOWSKI v. NEWARK.· 

John & Mary Bobowskij ttading ~s 
J'. B. Tavern, 

Appellants;, 

v. 

} 

) 

) 

) 
Mtinicipal Board of Alcoholic BeveI'age 
Control of the City of ~e~atk, ) 

Re~portdent. ) 
- - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -
Leon. Sachs, Esq .. , Attorney for_ App·eliants. 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

Al'tD 

ORDER 

Vincent P" Torppey, Esq.,. .by James E. Abrams, Esq., 
Attorn~y for Respdnd~nt~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the f6llomhg Report herein: 

"This is an appeal front the act:ion df respondent Board 
whereby it tinanimously denied appellap:ts'·f applic·ation for renewal 
of their plenary retail eonsum·ptioh iiceii:sEa- for the 1960-61 li.;.. 
cens1ng period for premises kno:wn as 48;9· ""'" 18'th Avenue, .Newark. 

. . . "Upon the filing o:t· the appeal,; an orde:b d·ate'd June 29j 
1960 was entered by the Dire'ctor extending the term of the· 1959-
60: lie ense until further order herein~ Rule 12· oi" State Regula ti on 
No. ·15~ ., 
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ff Appellants alleged that r'espondent vs action was arbitrary, 
discrirnlnatory and constituted an abuse of dlscretlon in that it 
was without basis and fact or in lm:.i:.,,. 

"Respondent Bonrd in its answer denies the allegation in 
the petition of appeal and cont ands the-Lt its decision was 'based 
upon the factual testim011y before t::l1e Board from which it, in its 
sound discre.tion, conclwl'ed that the dental of the application sub­
stantiated su~h action'. 

"'i'he · c:ippeal was. heard de I!.Q_VO pursuant to Rule 6. of State 
Regulatd.;0n. No., 15e The transcript of the ·proceedings before the 
respondent: Board was received in evidence and additional testimony 
was pr:esentred; by appell'ants in accordance with Rule 8 of said regu­
lati:en. 

. "On June 21, i96o, at the first hearing in this matter 
bef-ore the respondent Board, John Bobowsl{i, one of the appellant­
licensees, was admonished by members of tl~e Board for alleged 
noise ema1i'ating from appellants' licensed premises. One woman 
objector arose at the hearing and' remarked ·that she lived next 
door to appellants' licensed premises and she could not sleep at 
night because of the noise. At· the conclusion of the hearing at 

.which no testimony was taken, the chairman of respondent Board 
announced rwe are going to hold the license and see what coopera­
tion you will give to the~e complaints, and then we 'Will make up 
our minds as to what we will do'~ 

non June .28, 1960, ·at·a .meeting.of the respondent Board, 
the chairman thereof announced that it was the unanimous vote of 
the members of the Boci.rd that· three licenses,. including the one 
in question, 1 would not be renewed for the current licensing term. 
At this meeting, appellants were present with their attorney and, 
after some discussion between the attorney.and the members of the 
Board, the chairman thereof stated, ''rhe .decision has been rendered. 
There is no inclination to change that decision'o: 

"At the hearing on this appeal th~ appellants called eight 
witnesses who .testified that they resided in the immedia_te vicinity 
of appellants' premises, some of whom lived above t}J.e. tav'ern,. others 
-across the street therefrom, ·and two of whom resided on another --~ · 
street but whose bedrooms 9f the:i.r 'apartments are separated. from 
the rear of ~he premises by appellant~' back yard .. " ·All .of· the> 
witnesses were in· agreement that the appellant st· .business has·;· . 
always been conducted in a proper manner. and that they' have_ 11ever 
heard any loud or objectionable .noises ema~ating therefrom. "·· · 

"John Bobowskij,. one of. the" appellants,· te.stified .th~t the 
licensed premises have been operated at the same ·1ocation sinc:e 

·1951 and that during that _time no charges were .. ever .preferrBd·. 
against the ~icense for violatiori of the Alcoholic-· Bev·erage ·Law or 

.Regulations i),romulgated by ·the Director; that last. y~ar .he was 
advised by t~e respondent. B<;>~rd to tone down· the· m~sic· ·.and.li . there­
after, he kept the· doom closed to c.omply with that request; that 
there is anot_her tavern located across the street from their prem-
ises. · · · 

"In Kleinberg v .. Harrison, Bulletin 9S4,, I~em 2, the 
Director said: · 

w It is well establi.shed that there is no inherent 
right to a renewal of a license. Zicherman v. Driscoll.JI 
133. N.J .L111 586 (Sup" Ct.,. ·1946).,. However·, it is equally 

·well established that an application for renewal of~ 
li~ense may not be denied capriclou~ly or merely to 
reduce the nurnber of licenses. Such.-denial must be 
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bas_ed on reasonab;I.e gr:o:und.s :0r .it 'hrlll bf;!. reyers~d .• _ 
Costa v. Hed ~;ir~K, Bull.etln 133.., I tf~m 5; 1'lcGiJ1rel v. 
Paulsboro, Bullt~tin 3'9?, · ItPin 10:• '' 

' r 

See al.so Nelson et a;t. v. _ _J~:,gg llarbo:r, Bnl-letln .1031, I-~em CL. 

"Appellants have hel.d the .ticense for· the premis~s ln 
question for a period of nlne years ':l~d nq charges of any kind have 
apparently ever been pref~r;red against .them. The licensees have 
be.en operating for a substantia:l P:e.ri9d lJnd·_~r the ex~tension of 
their li_c ense and apparently no ·cotLtpl?llnts have ·been .made· during 
that tinie as to the manner .in· -whLe,h :tJ,1~ prernises. have been, con-
ducted. - · 

"After carefully consi.~te;ri.ng 1t'l'i.e .evldlen~.e _pr~_sernted on this 
. .appeal, I ;reconunend tha.t ·the a.c_tic;m o·f ·;the .. ~r,e.sp.onden't be .reyersed 
and that it be ordered .to- .i,ssue. ,~ J~-cense to th~ _ap.p.el1ant~ J'or the 
prese:o.t licensing term. .Appel;l·?-nts ·will thus -.b~ g.iven 1a -furthep 
opportunity to dernonstrat..e -.. their. lrorthi.no"s,-s to ·hold .:9.. l_ic~nse. The 
,recommendation made herein .me,;r.'ely _<;i:pplie,d to the rene:wal for the 
present li.c ensing year. Thu:s;, ·r:e$p.opd~nt .will "have µ· .:full_ .opportunity 
.to consider the manner :t_n· .whtl.:ch ap.p;.e'llant .. 9:' ,_p:r.~mi~s,e~~ .fiave peen con­
ducted for the current yea:r a,n¢i, .in tJ1e ,exer'ci $e .:o.-f ,it.s reasonable 
.di$cretion, to determin·e w1:wth~ .. r .. :Lit -~·,$ · :w.ar_t~.an-.t.ed ~~n ,fu;rthelr _r_enewlrig 
the lic-ense if and when an ap.piLl~ .. ~:1.t.io.n i:s _fiJ_ed :fo.r· _rei:iewaJ_ -of the 
licen.se for the licensing terti:f .b;e_giian1:ng J .. uly 1, l:9hi_e;'' ' . . . :~~ . . . ' . . . . ' 

No exc epti o,ns to .the Jlea:r.:e:r:~t s ]R.~p:o~rt :were .filed ,}Ji-thin the 
t;Lme lin1ited by Rule 14 o.f -St .. at.e.~«Re,·g.-ulati.o,n 'No. J..·5. .Nevertheles.s, 

... it ~s my duty to decide . wt~etb.e.:r ',tll~ ac.tio-n oJ r-.~·s·ponde.nt should be 
reversed as recommended, of· ,r:em~r:lcled to rre~wq~d,e~-t :wLth t.nstr-qctions 
_to' comply wi ~h the sec ti on of ·:t};;l«? 19 Ch;i._l :Qr.d'i.riance ( S'e.c ~~ · 3 .• ~4 of 
.Revis e.d Ordinances of Newark)_, 1tQ.~ .pe_rtiri~nt port:ions qf which .pro-
vI_de that: - ·, · · · · · · · ·, · 

"In the event a~y P:jp:}Jfiic.:ati,qn fo,r ~th~ re~ewal: o_f 
license shall :b?. .qµe-_s:t:'i.0.ni~d ;.Qy the l.o.ca.l :issui;ng 
authority for .any -:;r~~ci.-s9~ .,o-.:r 1:.n ~the eve,nt :that an 
pbj ection s~e.J.l '.b,e .f.iT~~d ci-l) ,o:pp.q·s·4.ti0:n :to ,t_he ap­
plication, .thei1 the appfl-JLcan-t· 3~·?HF .shall be _g:tven. 
notice. of the ;r:~·as.qns _'~-f ;the local is_sui-ng au_thori ty 
or of the obj ect:9,r ,_8;~9-- ~ ·9:.~Y -'.$haq_1 -be .. sJ;a~t Sa,r .a - · · 
hearing bef or.,e the J·qc,a'J._ ~j,:$:·$;µ'.:i),1g'. aµt!;lo:ri_,ty tip on d"Ue 
notice to the appJ.:~e:c_\rtt .o:·r · :t:l;i-·e .~day 9.f :heari:ng- :Ln· 
order that the app;;L;i G~n:t ;!H9Y ;b.e a.f·fo:rded an qppor­
tuni-ty to show c.ausf: ,:w:he_y".;tb~ :ap.p:licattori .sho"uld,· be 
granted. n · · -: · 

Primarily, ,it is ithe ,d;µ;ty of respon¢lent ;Bo.o.rd to: .adrnini st er 
. .the issuance of reta:Ll li'.c,eri's,:~.s ~;p_· ,;tt~-e mun1-ci:Paiilty. ·R • .S." .3J: 1-19 .. -
In considering applicatfons· :f'.o,:r,;tj?,µe~r.9':l 1 - 't:t:ie .k~1~ark .Boa.rd. 18· r.equired 
:to comply with the provi;;d,9µs· ·'o;t:-~Ah~ ·;].igc.afl -.ordi,nruic.e. .rt has ·failed 
.. to do -~o. As stated by J-µCf~_e ·,C;Laip,p riri-Nordc'9J_ ·~Inc .•. v. ;.Division :o:f · 
Alcoholic Beverage Control.,".4@ ;N,~.-fl"·:~ '$\lP~e;.r .. ~·,·;~·71:: ' ' · .. . 

~ . . -~ .. -.~ . ' . -~ . ", -. ; .. . . 

"We are ·by no .J;n,e:ans '.~·~nc.t.J:gni.,:~g a di.:s,regi?-rd of .the 
-Newark o:di_n~nc .. e -~-n itl,l;~···;f;};~~~:Br:·e~~,, :~fl:~ ~:10~ .co~t.ra_ry~ · 

· factual is s~e;; .b~:f o.r:~ !t9-,;~ f!'l~~~r:~k ipp.a;r~9.,, .w41c·h f_all 
within the scq_pe >?.f ,~h.~ ' . .pJ\~~~l.fp)1cJ::!_, -.~b.9 .. \tld .. be :re~;· 
_solved through :a :;~_~:~~~d.I\~,,. ·;~0,,9i;Q.~\l~it:,·5;1Q. ::th the manner 
.referred to 1,ri Ha~oJ.o.ri v·. ;;~to.#ri J;;>T :Bell~vl,lle.,. -4 :riJ .• J. 
99, 105 (1950) .:Jt . ' . ' ' ' . ., 
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Accord:inely, it is, on 
1

; thi-s 1st day of November, 1960, 
1 
i 

-ORDERED th~t the mattei bB reman~ed to respondent in order 
that it may.schedule a hearing· an& then proceed pursuant to the 
provisioni of the loc~l ordinance applicable thereto. 

·WJLLIAN HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

3 • APPELLATE DECISIONS - SKOMINAS .and DLUGOSZ v .• NEWARK. 

Peter Skominas and Stanley Dlugosz, ) 
t/a Balalaika, 

J ON: APPEAL 
Appellants, 

) CONCLUSIONS 
v. 

) 
Mumt.cipal .Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of ·the City of Newark, ) 

Respondent. ) 
- ._; - -

Vincent Belfatto, Esq., Attorney for.Appellants. 
Vincent P. Torppey, Esq., by James E. Abrams, Esq., 

Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

AND 

ORDER 

The Hearer has filed the follovdng Report herein: 

"This is an appeal from the actioh of ·respondent.Board 
wherecy- it unanimously ·denied appel·lants' application for r~newal of 
their plenary retail consumption license for the 1960-61 licensing 
y~ear for premises located at 617-619 South 11th Street, Newark. 

"l ·~. '. 

''Upon the .fj.ling of the appeal, an order dated J.une 30, 
1960 was·entered by the Director extending the term of t:tie.1959-
60 license until further order herein. Rule 12 of State Regu~a­
tion No. 15.· 

~ "Appellants, in their petition of appeal, allege that 
respondantt ~· action was erroneous in that .it was arbitrary, 
~apricious and unreasonable and constituted an abuse of discretion. 

"Respondent, in its answer, denies appellants' allegations 
.\' ·and contends. that it predicated its decision upon the factual ·testi­

mony adduced before it.J 

"The appeal was heard de nov~ pursuant to Rule 6·of !State 
Regulation No* 15"' When the matter--came on for hearing, tr.ans­
scripts of .. tpe proceeding,s before respondent Board were reGeived 
in evidel).ce .and additional testimony was presented by appellants 
in accor9.anc·e with Rule 8 of said Regulation. · 1 · 

"It appears from the transcri~t-of the proceedings ~eld on 
June 21, 1 1960 that several women appeared before respondent Bop.rd 
.presumably tb object to ·the renewal of appellants' license.. T-I°ow-: 
ever, only one of them asked to be heard and stab~d that, 'I live 
next to the tavern and I can·t t sleep nights because· they are out .... 
side in the ~treet and they make noise'. 
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. . .,~ . ... "Prior to ano: f°ci:J;.¥ow$b~·&, 'hl:i:at·:.'·Q~:~fec~t.0r:,,,.$·- r·em·~_·r1~·st members 
·or. the :Bo'ard berat·ed· the.· 1.1:¢'·~]1,s¢'e'$.<h~~r,:$.$-1:r.~ ~m:d·;> wl:~en: ·01~ie or' them who 
'\o{aS ._:ipr~sent protested tha·.t:-: t:h_ey·· .~tf~l(e(-nto,·· h,OJ(st~ 8.HQ" n.~e-ViQJl ·had any 
troub1~, .· tbe chairman t'ol_d· hfni:J;_::, r:t;,:;e EL!•:e' golng, tq :r: .. ~in'[estig:ate 
your place· and we cir-e going: t0 ·hold the Jie~erw-e ·unti.l ;}the~. Bo.apd .. 
arr:tves~ at a decision·.. we.: donrif thif;ik; the: ne;;i'ghbors' should be 
subject: to the noise'~- It:" atipear,$· f1xc~the:r:. frbrn.'.· tlh.~ ~n-c:.ms~r1pt .'of 
the·fproceedings. held on· Ju1ie'~ 2.8-;> i.:9;€?~0i; that· tlH~- ch_~;:t:rrhlin. of the 
Boa$d, without hearing appel;:l.i~n4;$;,. ~.nn:ourrde:¢t:.t~ia'.~-· i-t.' :,;ta;s ·the 
una1Umo'us vote of the meruhets q;£;: th~'.~ B.oa:r<:f::that· t.l:tr·'~:e-- licenses-, 
1.nc]udfng appellants•·,- wo·iti,;,d: ·n0~i;.· .. "Q:e:: r·~,n_e·-w~dl for-the·· c-tir'rerrt. -11~ 
censing: year,. stating,_ '"Th.e d~~f¢ls~>Q,lW5 n:a.·s- b~:en r·enge):l'·eJl•·- There is 
no inclination to change· th_a:(. d;~:t:tt~rj/0~:'~ ~1· : . · ~ 

, ' /r-' 

... "At the hearitig qri ap·p·~:~+:i· t'.~t~:' P.-<?'rs:o.t}$::.::w.ho )..lve in the 
:(mm~di a:fe vi.cini ty o.t Eip·i)ell8'fi·~ks,t . _p_J?:~¥.6::!fJ$;~;~;;.:: .. a.-. ·\.i'O'@:~P: . t e.rfa~-nt in the­
lio ~nse.d. build:lng, thr.ee:' 10,cal ~ :P-o:f.±¢.)g:: df.If•:t;¢:~rs ... who: t!l~:estigated 
the.-Gcomplaints against c-1ppel·lc~i1;~~~i-· e~n.p,;. ~-he--.- ~fc•en$:e,:e',s·, .. ~the1~selves, . 

. app~ared and testifiede · · · ( - i( 

. J .. ~'-Briefly st_ated,.; t,h~~:. e.~rdeJ'ig~:: s'.Q.qws· thC1t·· af~_et- · ~ppellant s 
took over. the lie eri sed pf em~:$~es-.>p.:n; ·:W:~lR'~\i-9.ry"' 2-Y'i- .l9.60·.)/ .;they eng~ged 
a th;re·e-piece orche.str?-' d.-o,iJ:$·:t:$·t1~~g-.· of' .a.ri· a·~:¢~-;t;Q:~o.n:;?;:'.a;· .s:ax()phcme: 
and. -.·drums to· play ·on Fr\cl:$fy'· a:flct'·,~;a.;~_ur~c~ayj= · n1~-f5:~t$s:.l··- t~f)a.:t" -so.oti · ~her:e.­
a.ft er~ neighbors 11 virig tvq: ~lo;b~:$: aw·aY; .¢0.rtlp.':J~cdhe~d.: .. ~:$': F·e;B,por+dent 
B'0.9-r..d. about the nois~ emanat::i):it" ffi:>.rrt--' ~lie "f$.ye:rrt;:': tnat ~t:li:'e ':licensees 
wer'E$'. ·called be_fdre· the:· BO(=J_~d,:["' v~c .. :fr_"W~:~hed' t!t~J,w ,t}}at· t):te liOise had 
to p,'e stopped; that .. shor·tJl.y· th~t"·.~FJ:_;f':t,@i a a:qr(l:PJ::'F..~:-n:t· w~sJ 1.odg-ed·· with 

iE2E*::~ ~fi!~:~~f ~~:;:t~'.i:~~$~j~i~!eJ~i:~~,t~~~:~::~i~~~e:ees 
that: three police· of fie-er'$'• wh.Q/ ~~~~i~:$·t'£.:g·f_rt-$"d' tf:le: c:o.m:pi;a.i:Q.ts. agafn$t 
the ·lie en sees found that: tlie,y· ve'.t,-~·e.~ lf~·~$($'" s.·~·+:e1_y-· 14po.rr· lt;h:e. Jiol,idness 

. of the drums, and one of ~herrk i(g.:$~·(1vr±..·e::lq;'.: tha:t'. the ·c·._ap.tain ~~~ -the 
Prec~inct 'recommended: reneifal.,: of\'.'.~+i:~.~ i~:c::~fi:,s.e;.,,, A,tl qf tiie--witnesses,. 
·incLudiI;lg the tenant· i:r1 tfier li:q·e:P:·~ga;:: b\~·±+ct..$nif. who;· nf:tcf pr·e~to,usl-y· 
complained to the Board~.· s~t',$.·t:~ti·""t:rJa>t · ~l~e: · ~:ay~:r-.rl. -~.-~ rio·w: pfqp.erly 

, i~~~~n;d~~~~a~ t t~!tri!Js~i'R1~!~g~t~t:M;,~~~:~~cl;qµpieE fri ;the 
,• . : 

.. "After care·fu:tly:·: q·o-ir$:·~:g;t~:~-~:n:g:·:·.,t·he: · evl_Q.,·eJ:Ic:'e-: pr~$:~nted· 0n ,the 
app·eal herein, I find that·_ t'.1:1e.::&~$i. -~: .. ~p- )!t:[~tff:J;i'e/,-:-" Ff~ a·hyf .. fde·st.imhny to· 

~~:~~1~~::::~~~:~~£ iM~~:i~~:~~~1:~:!~~~·if i~:~!~J~~i·~~:~g 
appetl.lants have sus·ta_jm¢d · tr~te.· bJ~w-~-~111·'.~rf· e,,$:·tc:J:b:lt'sh;i'pg .t1'.1at ~the 

., . ac:ti:Pri of respondent- wa.~·.~;~:PP,rf~~~~L!ir ...• TlJ:~;.,_,~~:e.reta.ry o.f r:e:s.pf0nd:ent ·-
. Boa:r:a -has advf $ ed · th:at: -th~, d;'!f;· $;;$:9.:~Jiit~i.;:dt}: .-9"t -. p:ppellan~-sJ. part~her ship· 

~:ilfi~:::~ ~; ~~!Pf~d~~!" ~~~~,~:.~.~,!~' ~=rri:!~ that ti t,:Lce to 
' • • ' y • .~ • 

pr~mis·es are conducted{ ma~f p)~; :~$~~$~~E~~e'.~)f¢,~\J~j~f. :r.e:$p;~~fieht :".if aild' When 
, · ... the l ic ens e e ap pli e-s f o.~' ~ -t-\l·~i;}~i.e?·. ~(¢:;PJ.~-W.~_~:. O.i:t:'. ~1-}·:e_; r: ~le: en-s·e ~·ft .: 

'1 .t1me>11m1t:~ ~~c:~~0i4: ~f ~~:~~-e~~~,~~~~~~~~,~.wi§t·f~~!~r~1i~~;~·s;he 
'it· 1~ my duty to decide" wh:~ith~·r,. €h;e::·g':¢>~;:t,9p;:.: pit .'-jfe~}s:p.0:1lfl.d:ent' sl~otild be 

ir~~~;~Y a!i ~~c~:e~~~~f o!~P:~~~~QJ,~~¢!~ ~:::~=~;~·t~;;;~ j~~!r~~tions 
. !~ .; 

/ 
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Revtsed Ordinnnces of Newark), the pertinent portlons of which 
provide that: 

"In the event any appLl.cat:Lon for the· renewal of 
license shn.11 be questi.oned by the loeal i fJsuing. 
a.uthori ty for m1y reason or 1!1 the (1Vent that· a.n 
obj ectlon shall be ft led in op1w~:;i ti on to the ctp­
pli. cu t1 on, tlten the appl:ic<rnt ~HHt- shall be g:i. ven 
notlce of the reasons of the local issuj_ng authority 
or of _the objeptor ~nd a day _shall· bes~~ for a 
hearing-- be.fore~:.:the local issuing authority upon due 
notic·e to -tbe ap"plic ant of the ~ay of hearing in 
order that the· applicant may be afforrled an oppor~ 
tunity to show c~use ~1y the applicati6n shoul4 be 
granted." · · 

Primarily, it is the duty of respondent Boar<;l to administer 
the issuance of retail licenses in the municipality. R.S. 3.3:1-19. 
In considering applications for renewal, the Newark Board is l:•equ.ired 
to comply with the provisions of the local· ordinance. It has· failed 
to do so •. As stated by Judge Clapp in Nordc.Q.,. Inc. v. Di vlsi.on of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control, 43 N.J. Super. 277: . . 

"We are by no means sanctioning a disregard of 
the Newark ordinance in the future. On the contrary, 
factual issues before the Newark board, which fal~ 
within the scope of the ordinance~ should be ·resolved · 
through a hearing, conducted in the manne:r ref erred 
to in Handlon v. To1n1 of Belleville, 4 N.J. 99, 105 
(1950).". -

Accordingly, it is, on this Jrd day of November, 1960, 
I 

ORDERED that the matter be remanded to respondent in order 
that it may schedule a hearing and then proceed pursuant to the 
provisions of the local ordinance app~icable thereto. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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1 · 4 •... :.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF .RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULAT·ION NO. 38 - LICENSR SUSPENDED :F'OR 15 DAYS, I.Es·s 5 'FOR' 
PLEA~ ':, I • • . I . 

. ) '\,; 

· In th~ Matter'.of·Disciplinary 
Pnoc~edings :·against .· ~ .. ~ . 

(;, ''!: ,·' 

riFfve."Points Cafe" (A 
t/a Five .Points Cafe 
917.Erial Road 
Pi.ne .Hill, N,ew Jer;:;ey 

' ' .\ ; I 

Corporation) 

Holder.<Of, Plenary Retail Consumption 
License~C-4~: issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Pine Hill. 

-·n·efe.nd·~nt,.~l,1c·ense.e, ,by John Cathcart, Prestdent. 
'Dora· P·o ._ R~.tl~.schild, Appearing for the Di vision of Alcoholi·c. 

Bevera~e Control. 

BY. THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded gui-1 ty to .a charge alleging sale during 
prohibi t.ed 'hours of alcoholic beverages in original' containers for 
off ~.premises· c.6nsumptionsi in violation of Rule 1 of -state Reglilation" 
No. 38,; . _. . . 

I .. o~ Vednesday, October 19, 1960 about 10: 30 p.m., an ABc·~· 
agent purchased for off-premises consumption six 12-ounce cans of 
beer fro)11 Willtam Chobert, bartender employed by defendant.. After 
making_. payment. the agent left the prerni.ses with the beer but r.e­
turned immediately thereafter with another_agent who had remained 
outside •. The agents identified themselves to the bartender ahd he 
verbally. adm,i tted the violat.ion ln question. ·' 

·Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus­
pend its.license for the minimum period of fifteen days and remi't 
five days for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
ten ·days. Re Sarno, Bulletin 1357, I.tem 6. 

Accordingly, it is, on. this 'lst day of November 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retai1 Consumption License C-4 issued 
by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pine Hill to "Five Points 
Cafe" (A .. Corporation), t/a Five Point·s Cafe, for premises 917 
·Erial Road, Pine Hill:, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
t.en (10) days, commencing at 3!00 a.m .. , Thursday, November 3, 1960 
and t.erminating at .3: 00 a.m., Sunday, Novem.ber 13., 1960. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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.5. DISClPLINJ\RY PROCEEDINGS - ORDEH PREVIOUSLY EN'I1Ti:HED AMENDED TO 
PROVIDE THAT 10-DAY SUSPENSION SHALL AFFECT LICE:NSE NOW HELD BY 
TRANSFEREE. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against 

"Five Points Cafe" (A Corporation) 
t/a Five Points Cafe 

·· 917 Erial Road 
·Pine Hill, New Jersey 

Holder. of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-4, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Borough of Pine Hill. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -
Def~ndant-licensee,.by John Cathcart. 

) 

) 

) 
AMENDED 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

Dora P. Rothschild, Appe~ring for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

•., .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On November.1,-)1960 I ent~:rsd. an order suspending the 
plenary retail consumption li.cens~ 0-4 issued by the Borough Council 
of the Borough of Pine Hill fo:r pl'emis19$ 917 Erial Road,. Pine Hill, 
for a period of ten days, cormuenoing at ~;00 a.m., Thursday, 
November 3, 1960, and terminating at J;.OO a .. m., Sunday, Novemb~r 
13, 1960. 

A copy of said order was se.nt to the Borough Council, c/o 
Johanna E. Berton, Clerk. The Division was not notified by the 
Borough until November 1, 1960 that the 1959-1960 license had been 
transferred on April 4, 1960 from Five Points Cafe, Inc., to, Eva 
Cathcart; t/a. F-ive Points Cafe, for the premises at 917 Erial Road, 
.Pine Hi-11, New Jersey. The said l.ioerise held by Eva Cathcart, t/a 
Five Points Cafe, was renewed. for the current licensing term but 
the Division received no clear notification to tnat effect until 
November 1, 1960 •. 

Inasmuch as the suspension irnposeq aga:t.nst the cor.p-orate­
licensee aforementioned was in e:r:r0.:r for the ;reasons hereinbefore1. 
expressed, ·it is necessary that a, nun.c .P:ro tuno order be entered to 
rectify such error. ~ · -· -

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of November 1960, 

ORDERED t.hat Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4 issued 
by the Borough Co@cil of the Borough of Pine Hill to Eva Cathcart, 
t/a-Five

1
Points Cafe, for premises 917 Erial Road, Pine Hill, be and 

the· same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m., 
·Thursday; Novemoer 3, 1960 and terminating at 3: oo a.in., Sunday, 
November 13, 1960~ · 

\J 

WILLIAM HOWE ,DAVrs· 
Dll\.EQTOR 
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,' 60 : SEIZTJHE - FOHJi'1UTtJTm PROCI!}Jt:DTNGf) - llNLICl:i~N~·nm TRANSPORTATION OF 
ALCOHOLIC ImVEHJ\G.E:~:; ·- :f\PPLIC.t\'J'TON. ()Ji' ()\i./Nfm F'OH Rl~'.J~tJHN 'OF MOTOR 
VEHICL'!~ Dl~Nilm von l:'f\ILUHE .'J10 ES'J'J\ULIE.m GOOD [1'/\rl)rI - ALCOHOLIC 
BEVE.Rf\.GF:S .1\ND MOTOH VEflTCLE OHD.ETmD FOHF'EJTE°L'. 

In the Matter· of the Seizure ) 
on August 18,, 1960 of 1200-
12 oz. cans of beer and a .) 
Chrysler sedan in vicinity of 
William and ·Arlington Streets ) 
in the City.of East Orang.e, 
County of Essex and State of . ) 
New Jersey~ 

Ca~;;e No. 10,375 

On Hearing 

CONCLUSION AND·; ORDER 
/ 

Billy Johnson, (also known ~s .Dqllie lohnson) Pro Se. 
I e Edward Amada_... Esq ... , appear,iqg fo;r·_.:;tfLe Di vi sj_on of Alcoholic 

.Beverage Conttol. 

BY THE DIRECTORg 

The Hearer has filed th.e ·follovring Report herein: 

:, · · ~qThis matter· came .on for .heC);ring .pursuant to R.S. 33: 1-66 
to .. deterrrilnf:3 whether 50 cases : (120.0 cans)' of beer and a Chrysler 
s·ed~~ :describ..ed in a schedule 2ttc.ched .. hereto, -s~ized on August 

' i8, 1960 _in the vicinity of Willi.am ci.nd j\rlingt.on Streets, East 
Or~nge, New Jersey>' con~titute ·ur;i_la\fful property a~d should be 
forfeited., · 

. , . "Billy Johnson appeared at ·such hearing and sought return 
of 'the Chrysler .sedan, whi.ch i-s re_gistered in the name of Dollie 
Johnson •. ·No. one opposed forrei ture ·of :.the beer •. 

. VfThe facts, as they "etPP~e:<=tr ·from reports of ABC agent-s and 
other documents in the file, 3:·r·e .that a lo<;~l police officer, 
observing at .about 2: 00. A.M •. on :the da.te in question that the car 

'was heavily loaded in the r.e(3.~, "hal.t.ed the motor .vehicle at the 
above lc;>cation and di sco·v.ered · the-..be.er, '.sqme in the rear seat and 
some in the trunk; ·that the .. 9'f{i.ca"a.~certa,ined "that Alexander 

{~ 

Washington was operating. the <;a~, .. <;ind :took .po_ssession of the car "" 
and· beer and arrested Washingt9n~ .. J:'.C?-:ter the· b.eer .and. motor vehicle 
were turned over to ABC c,lgents. 

"The alcoholic beverages vere.transported in.a vehicle which 
'was ·not licensed for that pu~pos~, :and the· circumstances indicate 
.that such·transportation .was.pot,:·ip ·the· normal course .of business, 

,·but suggest that it was ·.stolen ; .. he.er,·. '.in~smuch as Washington had been 
employed for a numb.er of .y.~ar.s · .9:t the. br.ewery which manufactured such 

'.beer. The s~iz.ed beer CO,n$ti tut es J·llici t al,coholic .beverages because 
it was transported without· a ·ltc,e.ns.~. :·R ... S. 33: l""'.""l(i).. ·Such illic.i t · 

· 'alcoholic beverages and the rno:tor v.e.hicle ·in which they were trans­
ported and found constitute· ll,rllc~:tf:fµl, pr.q.perty. and are subject to 
forfei turel> R~S- 33: 1-l(y)., <Ih·S. :.}J: 1~2~ ·)L,.s.· ;33; 1-66 • 

. "Billy Jo_hnson appe.ar.s ... to":be :-a .y9ung man _:without any firm 
background or incomell) He testifi:ed J:I:n;1.t~he buys a..nd sells cars, 

. without a p1ace of business or a :,.tj..~:a~~er.Y·.s.· +i_G.~_;ns.E?, and resides with 
some friends_, the address on his· r:~ .. g~.stration.:of the motor vehicle 
being more or less a mailipg ... (1,Q.dr'e:~'::9; :_th0t h.e ·J:iad r.esided ·in New 
Jersey off and on for the ·last :~ ... e.n "years, and .has b.een in the. busi­
ness of buying and selling cars a little over a.year; that he.had 
no other source of income during th~t~pe~iod_and sold.seven or eight 

.or ten car.s, his profit on.some sales·.being·$.200 .. 00 -. $250 .. 00· or on 
others only $25.00~ · 

i 

/ 
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HJobnson· f'urtht)I' tustifled that he was carrnally acquainted 
with Wash:lngtonJ~ knei;,, that he had a <;!OUple of trucks a.nd wor-ked ·, 
for a brewnry; that about midnight of August 17 - 18 he was at a 
garagE~ .1n Newark:, wc1.tching a mechanic who was repairing one of his 
cars, when Washington appeared unexpectedly driving a Pontiac sedan 
and told Johnson the t:i;·ansmission of the car was not ·worlctng properly, 
and· asked Johnson for the loan of his Chrysler, because he had a 
11 ttle business to take care of; that thereupon he loaned ·washing ton 
his Chi~ysler sedan and drove home in Washington's Pontiac sedan$ 

·nr do not believe that Billy Johnson's preferred explana­
tion to account for Ua-shington's possession of the Chrysler sedan on 
the occasion in questiori is the entire truth or should be acicepted 
at face.value. In any event, the exchange of cars at midnie;ht by 

. casual acquaintances allegedly for some vague purpose suggests a 
surreptitious, unlawful enterprise, especially where, as here, the 
owner of the sei~ed car does not appear to. have any tangible assets, 
income or residence. 

vi'f therefore recommend that Billy Johnson's request for 
return of t·l1e Chrysler sedan be denied and that an Order directing 
that such m6tor vehicle and beer be forfeited b~.entered in due · 
course." 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within 
the time limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 28~ 

After carefully considering the facts and circumstances 
herein, I concur in the r'ecommended conclusions in the Hearer's 
Report .and I adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is on this 1st .day of Novembe.r, 1960, 

. · DETERi'1INED and ORDERED that the seized property, more 
fully descri.bed in Schedule "Au attached hereto, consi tutes unlawful 
prope.rty, and the smn.e be and hereby is forfeited in accordance. wt th 
the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66 and shall be sold at public sale for 
the use of the State in accordance with State Regulation No., 29 or 
retained for the use of hospitals and state, county and municipal 
institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part~·at the direction of 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control@ 

WILLIAfv1 HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

SCHEDULE "A" 

1200 - 12 oz~ cans of beer 
l - Chrysler sedan, New Jersey Registration 

EYD 636~ 
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7" DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LOTTERY ..,. LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings.against 

Jean Kosakowsl{i 
215 Flrst Street 
Hoboken, N ~ J"'} 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consu.mption 
License C-110; issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken .. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

.) 

) 

) 

) 

COUCLUSIONS 

AND 

ORDER 

Andrew F& Batistich, Esq .. , Attorney for Defendant-licensee~ 
Edward F ... Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non·vult to the following charges: 

"1$ On September 2 and 7, 1960, you allowed,, permitted 
and suffered gambling, viz., the raaking·and accept­
ing of b_ets ln a -lottery, commonly knmm as· the 
'numbers game', ~n and upon your licensed premises; 
in violation of Hule 7 of State Regulation No. ·20" 

n2. On September 2 and 7, 1960, you allowed, permitted 
and.suffered tic~ets and partic~pation rights in a 
lottery commonly· knmm as the 'numbers ga.:11e' to· be 
sold and offered for sale, in and upon your licensed 

· premis-es; in· violation of "Rule 6 of State Regulation 
No .. 20 .. n 

Two ABC agents entered defendant's premises at 11:30 a .. m@ 
SepteI11ber 2, · 1960. While seated ·at the bar. they observed two .patrons 
placing small number hets vf'i th Miohael De Fillippo who was tending 
bar. Another patron an.d .both -agents placed -small number bets with 
a man who entered the premises. 

/ 

Four other ABC agents .entered defendant's premis~s at 
about 11: 20 a41mo September 7, 19600 .Michael De Fillippo was tend­
ing bar but left the premises at noon-time. One .of the agents 
asked the licensee when Mike would return and stated that he had 
some numbers .for him. The .licensee replied that Mike "would be 
back in ab:mt ten minutes. After _De Fillippo .re-:·entered., thls 
agent plac·ed with him the sum of $4 on various numbers.·. As previ-. 
ously arranged, another ABC agent and.members of the Hoboken 
Police Department entered the premlses, found .more than, $40 and,::.: 
fifty-four betting slips in .the possession of Michael ·De Fillippo 
and: placed him under arrest. 

Defendant · .. has no prtor record. I shall suspend def end'.""" 
ant' s lie ense for twenty-five days,·· .the minimum suspen~;ion in a 
case of this kind when a 1ic·ens.ee or his empl"oyee is involvedc; 
E.Q.J.10.~~J._rJ_~llo, Bullet:Ln 1351, ·Item 7. · Five days :will be remitted 
for the plea, leav:Lng a net suspe_nsi:on of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on thi~ 2nd day of November 1960j) 

OHDEHED that plenary retatl consumptlon li.cense C-110, 
lssued by the MunietpaJ. Board of ltlcohoLlc Beverag(~ Control of the 
C1ty of Hoboken to ,Jean Kosnkow:3k:J., fpr prcrn:i.~s<:-~s ;215 Flrst Strcc3t, 

) 
\. ; I 

( 
/ 

~/ 
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Hoboken, be and the srnne. is hereby; suspended for twenty (.20) days, 
commencing at 2 a.m. Wednesday, November 9, 1960, and terminating 
at 2 a.m~ Tuesday, November 29, 19600 

WILLIAM HOWJi~ DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO WOMEN OVER BAR IN VIOLATION 
OF LOCAL REGULATION - LICENSE: SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYS., LESS 2 
FOR PLEAe . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
s. & Ho Liquor Corporation 
t/a Buddy's Bar & Liquor Store 
131 N. 11th Street 
Grunden 2·, ;New Jersey 

·-·· 
Holder of P·lenary Retail Consumption 
License C""".12S, issued by the Munlcipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
·the City of Camden. 

) AND 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

Charles A. Rizzi, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee • 
. Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded !!QQ vul t to the following c~1arge:· 

"On October 7, 1960, you served beverages to 
women directly over a·bar on your licensed 
premises; in violation of Section 10 of' an· 
Ordinance .adopted by the Board of Commis­
sioners of the City of Camden on December 27; 
1934, as runended February 25, 1960~" 

The pertinent clause of Section 10 of the Ordinance 
hereinabove referred to provides: 

"No woman shall be ser,ved with beverages 
directly over any bar~n 

At 9:45 p~m. on Friday, October 7, 1960, two ABC agents 
visited defendantts licensed premises wherein they observed two 
f'emales .being served alcoholic beverages directly over the barQ> 
The agents identified themselves to the bartender who verbally 
admitted aforesaid violation~ 

By way of mitigation, defendantYs attorney has submitted 
a letter which I have c_~refully read, together with the file in 
the case artd the reports of the agentso It is noted from the 
attorney•s letter that defendant plans to place in the premises 
booths and tables where women will be served in the future. I, 
however, do not find any extenuating circumstances in this: case 
which would impel me to impose less than the minimum penalty in 
cases of this kind. 

Defendant has no prior. adjudicated recorde I shall sus­
pend def~ndant's license for five d~ys. Two days will be remitted 
for thC\1rEl~,~· en:t,ered herein, leaving a net suspension of three day:se 

~ 
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. ·OHDERED tha·t Plenary Retail Cons111n1Jtion License C-128.1' 
·issued by the Munj_cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

· tlrn City of Camden to S. & IL. Liquor Corpor·ation, t/a Buddy's. 
Bar & Liquor Storej) for pre:c:iises 131 N ... 11th Street, Ccnnclen.r be 
and the same is hereby suspended for thrf;!e (3) days~ commencing 
at 2~ 00 a.m .. ·, Monday, November 14, 1960_9 and terminating at 
2: 00 a .. mo, Thursday, November 17, 19609! 


